These capacitors combine both the advantage of screw type
capacitors (higher CV values and higher ripple current
capabilities) as well as the compact size and the termination
of snap mount parts.
Diese Kondensatoren vereinen die Vorteile der Schraub-
anschlusstypen (höhere CV-Werte und höhere Wechsel-
strombelastungen) mit denen für die Leiterplattenmontage
(kompakte Bauformen und Snap-Mount-Anschlüsse).
►Specifications / Spezifikationen
►Outline Drawings / Bauformen
Refer to page 6 for available terminal shapes and dimensions. / Auf Seite 6 finden Sie die verfügbaren Bauformen und Maße.
►Ripple Current Multiplier / Wechselstrommultiplikator
►Product Code / Bestellbezeichnung
Example:  US2   420V   1200µF   ±20%   51x70mm   Shape „T“
US2 420V 122 M T C (   )
Items Characteristics
Temperature range -40°C ~ + 105°C
Capacitance tolerance +/- 20%  at 20°C/120Hz
Surge voltage Repetitive max. 30 sec per 6 Minutes
Leakage current max. IL (20°C, 5 min) 0.01 • C • Vr [µA] or 3 mA, which is smaller.
Useful life 6000h at 105°C
Field failure rate 0.5 FIT  = 0.5 • 10
-9
 Failures/hour
RoHS conform Directive 2002/95/ECff Annex
Specification / Vibration JIS C 5101-4 / 0.75mm, 10…55Hz, 10g, 3x2h
Frequency [Hz] 50/60 120 300 1k ≥ 10k
multiplier 0.70 1.00 1.18 1.34 1.45
Forced cooling [m/sec] v < 0.5 v ≥ 0.5 v ≥ 1.0 v ≥ 2.0
multiplier 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.25
Temperature [°C] 40 60 70 85 105
multiplier 2.8 2.4 2.1 2.0 1.0
Terminal symbol code
S: 4-pin terminal
T: T-type terminal
Type of series Capacitance code
The first two digits are
significant. The last digit
indicates the number of
following zeros in µF.
Capacitance tolerance
M : ± 20%
Q : -10% ~ +30%
Case code
diameter
Code ØD
B 41
H 46
C 51
Rated voltage code
Code Voltage Code Voltage
2D 200 2W 450
2E 250 2H 500
2G 400 2L 550
420V 420 600V 600
Length code
Code L
Ly y
US2 Board-Mount 6 000h / 105°C
US2  Series Board-Mount  6 000 h / 105°C
Rated Voltage
Code
(Surge Voltage)
Vr
[V DC]
Capacitance
Cr
[µF]
Dissipation
factor
tan δ
Ripple Current
at
40°C/120Hz
[A RMS]
Ripple Current
at
105°C/120Hz
Ir
[A RMS]
ESR (typ)
at
20°C/100Hz